

Anjum Abbas v. State of H.P. & Anr.
CWP No.2616 of 2026

17.03.2026 Present: Mr. Sanjeev Bhushan, Senior Advocate, with Mr. Sohail Khan, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Pushpinder Jaswal, Additional Advocate General, for the respondents-State.

Learned Additional Advocate General has handed over instructions dated 16.03.2026. Having perused the same, this Court is not satisfied in light of the fact that the petitioner has to superannuate on 31.03.2026, the act of the Department of not considering her case in terms of the previous precedent is both arbitrary and discriminatory. Accordingly, the respondents are directed to take a positive view in the matter and report back to the Court on 19.03.2026.

(Ajay Mohan Goel)
Judge

March 17, 2026
(*Vinod*)