

**Anjum Abbas Vs. State of H.P. & anr.
CWP No. 2616 of 2026.**

19.03.2026 Present: Mr. Sanjeev Bhushan, Senior Advocate, with Mr. Sparsh Bhushan, Advocate, for the petitioner.
Mr. Pushpinder Jaswal, Additional Advocate General, for the respondents.

Learned Additional Advocate General on instructions submits that two days more time be granted to file reply.

List on **23.03.2026**, as prayed for. It is clarified that in case no reply is filed by the said date, then the prayer of the petitioner for interim relief shall be considered on the basis of the documents already on record.

**(Ajay Mohan Goel)
Judge**

March 19, 2026
(Shivank Thakur)